rates over the horizon of 1 year, and (b) 200 bps parallel shift in interest rates for Market Value of
Equity impact. Any review of the internal interest rate risk limits is approved by the ALCO and is ratified
by the Risk Management Committee of the Board.

Bucketing of non-maturity liability items for interest rate risk measurement is based on the behavioral
analysis methodology for identification of core and non-core components. Bucketing rules of core
and non-core portions in the interest rate sensitivity statements are laid out in the ALM policy. The
Bank does not use any assumptions for prepayment of loans for preparation of interest rate risk
sensitivity reports.

The findings of the various IRRBB measures are submitted to the ALCO, the committee for providing
strategic guidance and direction for the ALM measures. Details of increase/(decrease) in earnings
and economic value for upward and downward rate shocks based on balance sheet as on 30th
September 2024 are given below:

Earnings Perspective
   (₹ in millions)

Currency
Interest Rate Shock

+200bps -200bps
INR 63,117 (63,117)
USD 46 (46)

Residual 38 (38)
Total 63,201 (63,201)

Economic Value Perspective
   (₹ in millions)

Currency
Interest Rate Shock

+200bps -200bps
INR 28,526 (28,526)
USD 214 (214)

Residual 16,399 (16,399)
Total 45,139 (45,139)

Note: Interest Rate Risk in Banking Book is computed only for banks/bank like entities where the
inherent business is maturity transformation of assets and liabilities, thereby resulting in interest rate
mismatch. Other subsidiaries whose core business is not banking activity, IRRBB need not be
computed.

X. EXPOSURES RELATED TO COUNTERPARTY CREDIT RISK

Counterparty credit limits and exposures are monitored daily and internal triggers are put in place to
guard against breach in limits. Credit exposures to issuer of bonds, advances etc. are monitored
separately under the prudential norms for exposure to a single borrower as per the Bank’s Corporate